



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA**

**THE CITY OF KENOVA, WEST VIRGINIA,**

**Petitioner,**

v.

Docket No. 19-0919

**THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  
OF WEST VIRGINIA,**

**Respondent.**

---

**PETITIONER, THE CITY OF KENOVA, WEST VIRGINIA'S BRIEF**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  
OF WEST VIRGINIA'S SEPTEMBER 6, 2019 ORDER  
IN CASE NO. 18-1232-S-C**

F. Paul Calamita, W. Va. Bar # 8789  
AquaLaw PLC  
6 South 5th St.  
Richmond, VA 23219  
Phone: (804) 716-9021  
Fax: (804) 716-9022  
paul@aqualaw.com

*Counsel for The City of Kenova,  
West Virginia*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii-iii**

**I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....1**

**II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2**

**III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3**

**IV. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION.....4**

**V. ARGUMENT.....4**

**A. Standard of Review.....4**

**B. The Commission should not have granted a leak adjustment where expressly prohibited by Rule 4.4.c.1.....4**

**C. The Commission has impermissibly attempted to amend a rule by administrative order instead of the formal rulemaking process.....7**

**D. The Commission violates West Virginia’s Freedom of Information statute by only allowing paying subscribers access to complaint records.....7**

**E. This case prevents a flagrant abuse of process and the Commission should pay the City’s costs as a deterrent.....9**

**VI. CONCLUSION.....9**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

**WEST VIRGINIA CASES**

C & P Tel. Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n, 171 W. Va. 708, 301 S.E.2d 798 (1983).....3

Consumer Advocate Div. of Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 182 W. Va. 152, 386 S.E.2d 650 (1989) .....3, 7

Monongahela Power Co. v. Public Service Comm’n, 166 W. Va. 423, 276 S.E.2d 179 (1981) ....4

State ex rel. West Virginia Highlands Conservancy, Inc. v. West Virginia Div. of Env’tl. Prot., 193 W. Va. 650, 458 S.E.2d 88 (1995).....9

**ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

Collins v. Corp. of Shepherdstown, No. 01-1430-WS-C, 2002 W. Va. PUC LEXIS 2857 (W. Va. P.S.C. July 23, 2002).....7

Currence v. Elkins Mun. Water Dep’t, No. 03-0004-W-C, 2003 W. Va. PUC LEXIS 1533 (W. Va. P.S.C. Apr. 9, 2003) .....5, 6

Florczak v. City of Kenova, No. 18-1232-S-C, at 3 (Feb. 13, 2019).....2, 7

Florczak v. City of Kenova, No. 18-1232-S-C, at 5 (W. Va. P.S.C. Sept. 6, 2019).....3, 6, 8

In Re Revised Rules and Regulations for Water Util., Gen. Ord. No. 188.12, 1995 WL 735601 (W. Va. P.S.C. Oct. 11, 1995).....5

Mayfield Inc. v. Berkeley County Public Service Water District, No. 02-1416-PWD-C, 2003 W. Va. PUC LEXIS 2471 (W. Va. P.S.C. June 5, 2003) .....7

Moye v. West Virginia-American Water Co., No. 00-1441-W-C, 2001 W. Va. PUC LEXIS 1005, at \*3 (W. Va. P.S.C. Jan. 5, 2001) .....5, 6, 7

Sabo v. Morgantown Util. Bd., No. 02-0367-WS-C, 2002 W. Va. PUC LEXIS 2513 (W. Va. P.S.C. June 14, 2002).....5, 6, 8

**STATUTES:**

**WEST VIRGINIA STATUTES**

W. Va. Code § 29A-3-1 .....7

W. Va. Code § 29A-3-5 .....7

W. Va. Code § 29B-1-1.....7, 8

**RULES:**

West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 10.....1

West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 14.....1

West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 18.....4

**REGULATIONS:**

The Public Service Commission’s Rules for the Government of Water Utilities, 150 C.S.R. §  
150-7-4.....2

Water Rule 4.4.c.1.....1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7

**OTHER:**

Op. Att’y Gen., Oct. 31, 1980, No. 15.....7
